such connected person undertaken not to sell any of the Shares held by him/her/it to the
Company in the event that the Repurchase Mandate is granted.

5. TAKEOVERS CODE

If, on the exercise of the power to repurchase Shares pursuant to the Repurchase Mandate,
a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases, such
increase will be treated as an acquisition for the purposes of the Takeovers Code. As a result,
a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert could obtain or consolidate control
of the Company and, depending on the level of increase of the Shareholder’s interest, may
become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the
shareholding structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate are set
out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after full
exercise of the Repurchase

Mandate

Number of
issued Shares

held

Approximate
percentage

of issued
share

capital of
the

Company

Number of
issued Shares

held

Approximate
percentage

of issued
share

capital of
the

Company
(Note (2)) (Note (2))

Controlling
Shareholder

Vongroup Holdings
Limited (Note (1)) 3,962,000,000 67.61% 3,962,000,000 75.13%

Other Shareholders
and public 1,897,860,900 32.39% 1,311,874,810 24.87%

5,859,860,900 100.00% 5,273,874,810 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Vongroup Holdings Limited is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Vong Tat Ieong David, a Director.

(2) Assuming that (i) the issued share capital of the Company remained at 5,859,860,900 Shares
immediately before the full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate; and (ii) the shareholdings of the
controlling shareholder as set out in the above table remained unchanged immediately before the full
exercise of the Repurchase Mandate. On this basis, the total issued share capital of the Company
immediately after the full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate would be 5,273,874,810 Shares.